## City of Nettleton Resolution on Debris Removal

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Nettleton, Mississippi (the "City") have a central purpose of preserving and protecting the health, safety, and welfare of the general public;

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City have the duty and responsibility to provide for debris removal in a fair and efficient manner;

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City desire to balance the removal of debris with responsible use of taxpayer funds;

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City find this Resolution necessary to protect the public health, safety, and welfare of the public and to achieve the desired balance between debris removal and the City's resources; and find this Ordinance to be in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF NETTLETON AS FOLLOWS:

- (1) As a service to City residents and/or property owners, the City of Nettleton will remove non-hazardous yard or construction debris at no charge to the owner, provided that a pile is no larger than four (4) feet in width, eight (8) feet in length, and five (5) feet in height. The debris must be placed in a safe location in the resident or property owner's front yard near the edge of the street right-of-way. Debris will be picked up at regularly scheduled intervals.
- (2) If the property owner wishes for the City to remove an amount larger than the size specified above, the owner and/or resident must arrange to have the pile (or piles) picked up through the City Clerk's office. The fee per pile pickup is twenty (20) dollars, payable in advance.
- (3) The City will not remove any hazardous waste including asbestos, Freon, or other environmentally harmful substances. Only approved, non-hazardous items will be removed.

Upon a motion by Alderman Thomas Adams, seconded by Alderman Jeff Finch, the matter was called to a vote by the President with the Council voting as follows:



YEA Alderman Adams
YEA Alderman Finch
YEA Alderman Fulco
YEA Alderman Gladney

Having received a majority vote, Board declared that the Resolution passed as set forth above.

**RESOLVED AND ORDERED BY THE BOARD OF THE CITY OF NETTLETON** on this the 13<sup>th</sup> day of September 2017.

	APPROVED: By:
	Mem Riley, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Dana Burcham, City Clerk	

